

LISTED ON : 10.08.2015
BEFORE COURT NO.: 09
ITEM NO.: 10

SECTION-IX

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 184-198 OF 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 1-15

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 14964-14978 OF 2014

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 219-281 OF 2015

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 15007-15069 OF 2014

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 204-217 OF 2015

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 14980-14993 OF 2014

LEKHRAJ MEGHJI SOLANKI AND ANR.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

RAM SANBHEE BABULAL AND ORS.

..ALLEGED CONTEMNORS

OFFICE REPORT

The contempt petitions were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.07.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Mr. Sandip Kalambe, Contemnor No. 22 is present in the Court through his counsel. Learned counsel seeks four weeks' time for filing reply. He is permitted to do so.

So far as the unserved contemnors in the contempt petitions are concerned, as per the office report dated 03.07.2015, the unserved covers have been received back with the "unclaimed" remarks made by the postal department.

In view of the above, issue bailable warrant, returnable within four weeks, to the unserved contemnors for ensuring their presence before this Court on the next date of hearing against a sum of Rs. 25,000/- bond, to be executed to the satisfactiion of the arresting officer.

List the matter on 10.08.2015.

Police officer, in-charge of the jurisdiction where the aforesaid unserved contemnors reside, is directed to ensure the compliance of the order."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to the aforesaid order Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate, has filed vakalatnama and affidavit in reply by Mr. Sandip Kalambe, Deputy Collector alleged contemnor No. 22 which is placed with main paper-books.

It is further submitted that bailable warrants returnable 10th August, 2015 have been issued to the contemnors/respondents in all the contempt petitions above-mentioned through Civil Judge City Civil & Sessions Court. Compliance report is awaited.

Service of notice is not complete.

The contempt petitions above-mentioned are listed before the Court with this report.

Dated this 07th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Yadav Narendra Singh, Advocate
Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

L